

#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

# SEP 81 1993 CLERK, SUPREME COURD

By-Chief Deputy Clerk

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

,

CASE NO. 82,002

KEVIN BERNARD BROWN,

Respondent.

## PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

WENDY S. MORRIS ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL FLORIDA BAR NO. 0890537

JAMES W. ROGERS BUREAU CHIEF ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL FLORIDA BAR NO. 0325791

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050 (904) 488-0600

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

4

7

10

11

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	

ARGUMENT

### ISSUE I

WHETHER A PERSON WHO HAS BEEN CONVICTED OF ARMED ROBBERY WITH A FIREARM AND FIRST-DEGREE MURDER WHICH ATTEMPTED ARISES OUT OF THE SAME CRIMINAL EPISODE OR TRANSACTION MAY ALSO BE CONVICTED OF THE POSSESSION OF A FIREARM DURING COMMISSION OF FELONY, TO WIT: Α ATTEMPTED FIRST-DEGREE MURDER, WHERE THERE HAS BEEN NO ENHANCEMENT OF THE ATTEMPTED MURDER CHARGE AS A RESULT OF THE FIREARM. (Certified Question).

### ISSUE II

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GRANTED THE STATE'S MOTION IN LIMINE NUMBER TWO, THEREBY EXCLUDING IRRELEVANT EVIDENCE OF A BOOKMAKING CHARGE. (Issue without jurisdiction).

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

# CASES

# PAGE(S)

<u>Ansin v. Thurston,</u> 101 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1958)	7
Brown v. Allen, 344 U.S. 443 (1953)	8
Brown v. State, 18 Fla. L. Weekly D981 (Fla. 1st DCA Apr. 12, 1993)	7
<u>Burke v. State,</u> 613 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1993)	8
<u>Cleveland v. State</u> , 587 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 1991)	5
<u>Flanagan v. State,</u> 18 Fla. L. Weekly S475, n.4 (Fla. Sept. 9, 1993)	8
<u>Jenkins v. State,</u> 385 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 1980)	7
<u>Jent v. State</u> , 408 So. 2d 1024 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 102 S.Ct. 2916 (1981)	8
<u>Missouri v. Hunter</u> , 459 U.S. 359 (1983)	4
<u>State v. Enmund</u> , 476 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1985)	5
<u>State v. Hodges</u> , 616 So. 2d 994 (Fla. 1993)	8
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 572 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 1991)	8
<u>Torres-Arboledo v. State</u> , 524 So. 2d 403 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 488 U.S. 901 (1988)	8

# OTHER AUTHORITIES

Art. V,	§ 3(b)(3), Fla. Const.	7
	775.021, Florida Statutes 775.021(4)(a), Florida Statutes	4 5

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

CASE NO. 82,002
